

No. 09-338

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL RENICO

Petitioner,

v.

REGINALD LETT

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
restucciae@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Joel D. McGormley
Division Chief

Laura L. Moody
First Assistant
Appellate Division
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The State trial court properly exercised sound discretion in determining that the jury was deadlocked, and the Michigan Supreme Court's review of that record was not objectively unreasonable when it applied this Court's clearly-established precedent and concluded that the trial court had not abused its discretion in discharging the jury..... 2

II. This Court's clearly-established precedent holds that a trial court's exercise of sound discretion to discharge a jury should be deferred to. 10

III. There is no clearly-established precedent that requires trial courts to take additional measures or force deliberations for some unspecified amount of time, and the Sixth Circuit cannot give greater definition to this Court's general, deferential standard by imposing its own test and new requirements. 13

A. Clearly established precedent of this Court is to be narrowly drawn. 13

B. The Sixth Circuit improperly drew from its circuit precedent and misapprehended this Court's clearly-established precedent that recognizes a deferential standard. 14

C. Irrespective of the varying guideposts used by the circuits, Lett only produces a handful of readily distinguishable cases where the circuits have found an abuse of discretion when reviewing a mistrial due to a deadlocked jury. 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	16
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	passim
<i>Fay v. McCotter</i> , 765 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Gori v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 364 (1961).	8, 11
<i>House v. Hatch</i> , 527 F.3d 1010, 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973)	10, 18
<i>Klein v. Leis</i> , 548 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Knowles v. Mizayance</i> , 566 U.S. ___; 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009).....	12, 14
<i>Lett v. Renico</i> , 316 F. App'x 421 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Lindsay v. Smith</i> , 820 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Lyell v. Renico</i> , 470 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	8

<i>People v. Lett</i> , 466 Mich. 206; 644 N.W.2d 743 (2002)	passim
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 14 (1976)	2
<i>Ross v. Petro</i> , 515 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 906 (2009)	23
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S. Ct. 676 (2010)	14
<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i> , 175 L. Ed. 2d 1003 (2010).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Webb v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 516 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 338 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Gordy</i> , 526 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1976)	11, 21
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 583 F.2d 1124 (10th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971)	18
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824)	2, 4, 10
<i>United States v. Razmilovic</i> , 507 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Starling</i> , 571 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949)	10

Walls v. Konteh,
490 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2007) 23

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) 9, 12, 13

Winston v. Moore,
452 U.S. 944 (1981) 16

Woodford v. Visciotti,
537 U.S. 19 (2002) 9

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004) 12, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) 6

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 6

Other Authorities

1 S. Childress & M. Davis, Federal Standards of
Review § 4.21 12

Random House Webster's College Dictionary 352,
700, 701, 1040 (2001)..... 9

The Hon. Henry J. Friendly, *Indiscretion about
Discretion*, 31 Emory L.J. 747, 763-65 (1982) 12

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 14 6
